

No. 17-1091

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Indiana*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION

3213 Duke Street #625

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

Telephone (877) 730-2278

kklukowski@theacru.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE INDIANA COURT WAS REQUIRED TO RULE ON THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT QUESTION. .....	3
II. <i>MARKS</i> REQUIRED THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA TO INCORPORATE THROUGH THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE. ....	5
A. The Indiana Court should have performed a <i>Marks</i> analysis. ....	6
B. Under <i>Marks</i> , Justice Thomas’s concurring opinion in <i>McDonald</i> controls here. ....	9
III.  THE COURT CAN INCORPORATE THROUGH THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE WITHOUT OVERRULING <i>SLAUGHTER-HOUSE</i> . ....	12
IV.  THE COURT MUST OVERRULE <i>CRUIKSHANK</i> TO INCORPORATE THROUGH THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE, AND SHOULD DO SO. . . .	14
V.   A FRACTURED COURT WOULD SERVE THE LAW BETTER THAN INCORPORATION THROUGH SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	9
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	5
<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) .....	5
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	9
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	7
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	4
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	14
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010) .....	6
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	4, 5

<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	14
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	7
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018) .....	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9
<i>Lessee of Livingston v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 469 (1833) .....	9, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) .....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	7

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Moore v. E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	18
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated en banc on other grounds</i> , 611 F.3d 1015 (2010) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) . . . . .	16, 17, 18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	7
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . . . .	12, 13, 15
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) . . . . .	16
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) . . . . .	4
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) . . . . .	4

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. CONST. amend. I . . . . .	12, 14
U.S. CONST. amend. I, cl. 6 . . . . .	12
U.S. CONST. amend. II . . . . .	10, 14, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. VI . . . . .	17
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII . . . . .	2, 3, 4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 . . . . .	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 . . . . .	10
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4 . . . . .	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Simran Khosla, <i>GlobalPost</i> , Jan. 17, 2015, <i>reproduced by Business Insider, available at</i> <a href="https://www.businessinsider.com/map-of-how-many-foreigners-in-each-us-state-2015-1">https://www.businessinsider.com/map-of-how-many-foreigners-in-each-us-state-2015-1</a> . . . . .	11
Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Citizen Gun Rights: Incorporating the Second Amendment Through the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 39 N.M. L. Rev. 195 (2009) . . . . .	12, 13
U.S. Census Bureau, Quick Facts, July 1, 2017, <a href="https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045217">https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045217</a> . . . . .	10
